

Ref. № 57856 dd 20.08.2026

$$N_{\underline{0}} \quad dd.$$

GUARANTEE No. 57856

1. This guarantee, as well as a copy (scan) of the original of this guarantee (hereinafter referred to as the **guarantee**) serve as security for the fulfilment of the obligations (hereinafter referred to as the **guarantee obligations**) set out in the invitation to participate in the procurement procedure under code **454519-EMM172F-26/24**, organised by

“Center for Education Projects” PIU SA of the MoESCS (hereinafter referred to as the **“beneficiary”**), arising from the participation of **UNOWA SP. Z O. O. / Legal Address: Zwierzyńska 30/34, 60-814, Poznań, Poland, TIN: 7812048012** / (hereinafter referred to as the **principal**) in this procurement procedure.

2. Under the guarantee of **JSC "CB "GLOBUS", Kyiv, Ukraine / Legal Address: Kurenivskyyi lane, building 19/5, Kyiv city, Ukraine, 04073, SWIFT Identifier code GLIBUA22** / (hereinafter referred to as the **guarantor**) unconditionally undertakes, at the request of the beneficiary, in accordance with and, within the time limits set out in this guarantee (hereinafter referred to as the '**claim**'), to pay the beneficiary **31 500,00 USD (thirty-one thousands five hundred 00 cents)** (hereinafter referred to as the '**guarantee amount**') within five working days of receipt of the claim. Payment shall be made by transfer to the beneficiary's current account **900008000466**.

3. This guarantee is irrevocable.

4. The beneficiary's right to claim payment of the guarantee amount under this guarantee may be transferred to another person with the written consent of the guarantor.

5. The guarantee shall take effect from the date of issue and shall remain valid for 120 (one hundred twenty) working days, but in any case not later than **01.03.2027**, from the date of expiry of the deadline for the principal to submit applications for participation in the procurement procedure organized by the beneficiary procurement procedure under code '**454519-EU5472F-26/24**'.

On the day this guarantee is issued, the guarantor shall send the following information regarding the provision of this guarantee—the guarantee number, the name of the issuing bank, and the code specified in clause 1 of this guarantee, without specifying the amount—from an official email address to **a.arakelyan@promotion.am**, to the email address of the secretary of the evaluation committee.

6. The beneficiary shall submit a claim to the guarantor in writing. The following documents shall be attached to the claim:

a copy of the minutes of the evaluation committee's meeting regarding the rejection of the application and the guarantee.

7. The guarantor shall, within a maximum of five working days of receiving the beneficiary's claim and the accompanying documents, examine the claim and the accompanying documents to determine whether they comply with the terms of this guarantee.

8. The guarantor shall reject the beneficiary's claim if:

1) the claim or the accompanying documents do not comply with the terms of this guarantee,

2) the claim is submitted after the expiry of the period specified in the guarantee.

9. If a decision is made to reject the claim, the guarantor shall immediately, but no later than the same working day, notify the beneficiary of the rejection.

10. The relevant provisions of the Civil Code of the Republic of Armenia shall apply to this guarantee

11. Any disputes arising in connection with this guarantee shall be resolved in accordance with the procedures laid down by the laws of the Republic of Armenia.

SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE GUARANTOR BANK

Signature:

Name: Haiane Ahakhanian

Title: Deputy director of the Department of Documentary operations
JSC "COMMERCIAL BANK "GLOBUS"



ԲԲԸ «ԱՌԵՎՏՐԱՅԻՆ ԲԱՆԿ «ԳԼՈԲՈՒՍ»

Կուրենիվսկի Նրբ., շենք 19/5, Կիև, Ուկրաինա, 04073,

Հեռ.՝ (044) 392-00-00 Ֆաքս՝ (044) 545-63-51

Էլ. փոստ՝ info@globusbank.com.ua Կայք՝ www.globusbank.com.ua

Հղում՝ № 57856, ամսաթիվ՝ 20.08.2026

ԵՐԱՇԽԻՔ N 57856

1. Սույն երաշխիքը, ինչպես նաև սույն երաշխիքի բնօրինակից արտատպված (սկանավորված) տարբերակը (այսուհետ՝ երաշխիք) հանդիսանում են ՀՀ ԿԳՍՄՆ «Կրթական ծրագրերի կենտրոն» ԾԻԳ ՊՀ (այսուհետ՝ բենեֆիցիար) կողմից ԿԾԿԾԻԳ-ԷԱՃԱՊՁԲ-26/24 ծածկագրով կազմակերպված գնման ընթացակարգին **Յուևոլա ՍՊԸ-ի իրավաբանական հասցե՝ Չվյեժինեցկա 30/34, 60-814, Պոդևան, Լեհաստան, ՀՎՀՀ՝ 7812048012** (այսուհետ՝ պրինցիպալ) մասնակցելուց բխող՝ սույն ծածկագրով հրավերով սահմանված պարտավորությունների (այսուհետ՝ երաշխավորված պարտավորություններ) կատարման ապահովում:

2. Երաշխիքով **ԲԲԸ «ԱՌԵՎՏՐԱՅԻՆ ԲԱՆԿ «ԳԼՈԲՈՒՍ»**, Կիև, Ուկրաինա, իրավաբանական հասցե՝ **Կուրենիվսկի Նրբ., շենք 19/5, Կիև, Ուկրաինա, 04073, SWIFT կոդ՝ GLIBUA22** (այսուհետ՝ երաշխիք տվող անձ) անվերապահորեն պարտավորվում է բենեֆիցիարի՝ սույն երաշխիքով սահմանված կարգով և ժամկետում ներկայացված պահանջով (այսուհետ՝ պահանջ) բենեֆիցիարին վճարել **31 500,00 ԱՄՆ դոլար (երեսունմեկ հազար հինգ հարյուր դոլար)** (այսուհետ՝ երաշխիքի գումար)՝ պահանջն ստանալուց հինգ աշխատանքային օրվա ընթացքում: Վճարումը կատարվում է բենեֆիցիարի ՀՀ ՖՆ կենտրոնական գանձապետարան **900008000466**. հաշվեհամարին փոխանցման միջոցով:

3. Սույն երաշխիքն անհետկանչելի է:

4. Սույն երաշխիքից բխող բենեֆիցիարի՝ երաշխիքի գումարի վճարումը պահանջելու իրավունքը կարող է փոխանցվել այլ անձի երաշխիք տվող անձի գրավոր համաձայնության դեպքում:

5. Երաշխիքը գործում թողարկման պահից և ուժի մեջ է բենեֆիցիարի կողմից **ԿԾԿԾԻԳ-ԷԱՃԱՊՁԲ-26/24** ծածկագրով կազմակերպված գնման ընթացակարգին մասնակցելու նպատակով պրինցիպալի կողմից հայտերի ներկայացման վերջնաժամկետը լրանալու օրվանից հաշված հարյուր քսան աշխատանքային օր, բայց ոչ ուշ, քան **01.03.2027թ.**: Սույն երաշխիքի տրամադրման փաստի վերաբերյալ տեղեկատվությունը՝ երաշխիքի համարը, տրամադրող բանկի անվանումը և սույն երաշխիքի 1-ին կետում նշված ծածկագիրը՝ առանց գումարի չափի մասին նշման, երաշխիք տվող անձը երաշխիքը տրամադրելու օրը իր պաշտոնական էլեկտրոնային փոստի հասցեից ուղարկում է սույն կետում նշված գնման ընթացակարգի հրավերում նշված՝ գնահատող հանձնաժողովի քարտուղարի **a.arakelyan@promotion.am** էլեկտրոնային փոստի հասցեին:

6. Բենեֆիցիարը պահանջը ներկայացնում է երաշխիք տվող անձին գրավոր ձևով: Պահանջին կից ներկայացվում է հայտը մերժելու մասին գնահատող հանձնաժողովի նիստի արձանագրության պատճենը և երաշխիքը:

7. Երաշխիք տվող անձը բենեֆիցիարի կողմից ներկայացված պահանջը և կից փաստաթղթերը ստանալուց հետո առավելագույնը հինգ աշխատանքային օրվա ընթացքում քննարկում է ներկայացված պահանջը և կից փաստաթղթերը՝ սույն երաշխիքի պայմաններին դրանց համապատասխանությունը պարզելու համար:

8. Երաշխիք տվող անձը մերժում է բենեֆիցիարի պահանջը, եթե՝

1) պահանջը կամ կից փաստաթղթերը չեն համապատասխանում սույն երաշխիքի պայմաններին.

2) պահանջը ներկայացվել է երաշխիքով սահմանված ժամկետի ավարտից հետո:

9. Երաշխիք տվող անձը պահանջը մերժելու մասին որոշում ընդունելու դեպքում անհապաղ, բայց ոչ ուշ, քան նույն աշխատանքային օրը, մերժման մասին տեղեկացնում է բենեֆիցիարին:

10. Սույն երաշխիքի նկատմամբ կիրառվում են Հայաստանի Հանրապետության քաղաքացիական օրենսգրքի համապատասխան դրույթները:

11. Սույն երաշխիքի կապակցությամբ ծագող վեճերը ենթակա են լուծման Հայաստանի Հանրապետության օրենսդրությամբ սահմանված կարգով:

Ստորագրող:

Անուն, ազգանուն. Haiane Ahakhanian (Հայանե Ահախանյան)

Փաստաթղթային գործառնությունների բաժնի տնօրեն

ԲԲԸ «ԱՌԵՎՏՐԱՅԻՆ ԲԱՆԿ «ՉԼՈՐՈՒՄ»

20.08.2026